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CAMPUS ANALYZE NON AEA 
FOR DISCUSSION JANUARY, 2017 

 

 
Texas Education Agency, Division of Performance Reporting 

Nbr 
Camp     Category 

BASE 
2016 Index Three 

Score 

With STAAR L 
2016 Index Three 

Score 
Campus Type   
   
4,601   Elementary Schools 42.0 41.9 
1,660   Middle & Jr. High Schools 38.7 38.7 
1,421   High Schools 43.7 43.6 
405   K-12 Schools 39.5 39.5 
   
Enrollment   
   
1,820   800 and over 42.7 42.6 
1,715   600 to under 800 41.6 41.6 
2,060   400 to under 600 41.7 41.6 
1,429   200 to under 400 40.4 40.4 
1,063   Under 200 39.0 38.9 
   
Students: White, % (Avg=28.9%)   
   
2,699   Under 10% 39.2 39.1 
1,558   10% to under 30% 39.7 39.7 
1,408   30% to under 50% 42.8 42.7 
1,336   50% to under 70% 44.6 44.5 
998   70% to under 90% 44.0 44.0 
88   90% and over 40.0 40.0 
   
Students: African American, % (Avg=12.6%)   
   
5,094   Under 10% 42.6 42.5 
2,063   10% to under 30% 41.2 41.2 
555   30% to under 50% 36.9 36.8 
209   50% to under 70% 33.7 33.6 
121   70% to under 90% 31.7 31.7 
45   90% and over 31.9 31.9 
   
Students: Hispanic, % (Avg=52%)   
   
537   Under 10% 43.3 43.3 
2,195   10% to under 30% 44.4 44.4 
1,601   30% to under 50% 40.8 40.8 
1,324   50% to under 70% 38.7 38.6 
1,135   70% to under 90% 38.9 38.8 
1,295   90% and over 41.2 41.2 
   
Students: Econ Disad, % (Avg=58.8%)   
   
1,644   Under 37.2% 49.3 49.3 
1,638   37.2% to under 56.5% 41.9 41.9 
1,616   56.5% to under 72.4% 39.2 39.2 
1,648   72.4% to under 86.8% 37.9 37.9 
1,541   86.8% and over 38.3 38.3 
   
Average Teacher Experience (Avg=11 Yrs)   
   
1,481   Under 8.6 years 38.6 38.5 
1,656   8.6 to under 10.5 years 40.4 40.4 
1,643   10.5 to under 12.0 years 41.9 41.8 
1,563   12.0 to under 13.6 years 42.9 42.8 
1,560   13.6 years and over 43.3 43.3 
184   Not applicable 44.4 44.4 
8,285   STATE TOTAL 41.4 41.4 
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FOR DISCUSSION JANUARY, 2017 
 

 
Texas Education Agency, Division of Performance Reporting 

NBR 
DIST     CATEGORY 

BASE 
2016 Index Three 

Score 

With STAAR L 
2016 Index Three 

Score 
Enrollment   
   
18    50,000 and over 40.7 40.6 
30    25,000 to 49,999 41.9 41.7 
60    10,000 to 24,999 40.7 40.6 
75    5,000 to 9,999 40.9 40.8 
86    3,000 to 4,999 39.0 39.0 
135   1,600 to 2,999 37.3 37.2 
144   1,000 to 1,599 39.3 39.3 
234   500 to 999 39.0 39.0 
382   Under 500 38.5 38.5 
   
District Type   
   
11    Major Urban 39.8 39.6 
79    Major Suburban 42.2 42.1 
41    Other Central City 39.3 39.2 
163   Other Central City Suburban 39.5 39.4 
70    Independent Town 35.9 35.8 
30    Non-metropolitan Fast Growing 42.8 42.7 
177   Non-metropolitan Stable 38.1 38.1 
453   Rural 38.6 38.6 
140   Charters 39.6 39.5 
   
Students: African American, % (Avg=13%)   
   
851   Under 10% 39.7 39.7 
229   10% to under 30% 37.8 37.8 
44    30% to under 50% 35.8 35.8 
18    50% to under 70% 35.2 35.2 
11    70% to under 90% 35.5 35.5 
11    90% and over 29.9 29.9 
   
Students: Hispanic, % (Avg=52%)   
   
137   Under 10% 39.1 39.1 
396   10% to under 30% 40.9 40.9 
255   30% to under 50% 38.6 38.6 
179   50% to under 70% 37.2 37.1 
102   70% to under 90% 36.5 36.5 
95    90% and over 37.8 37.7 
   
Students: White, % (Avg=29%)   
   
180   Under 10% 37.3 37.2 
180   10% to under 30% 36.0 36.0 
220   30% to under 50% 38.3 38.3 
259   50% to under 70% 39.9 39.9 
301   70% to under 90% 41.4 41.4 
24    90% and over 39.6 39.6 
   
Students: Econ Disad, % (Avg=59%)   
   
23    Under 10% 56.2 56.2 
90    10% to under 30% 45.8 45.8 
292   30% to under 50% 40.8 40.8 
426   50% to under 70% 37.9 37.9 
265   70% to under 90% 35.6 35.5 
68    90% and over 36.9 36.7 
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Texas Education Agency, Division of Performance Reporting 

NBR 
DIST     CATEGORY 

BASE 
2016 Index Three 

Score 

With STAAR L 
2016 Index Three 

Score 
Teacher Experience (Avg=11.0 yrs)   
   
258   Under 9.8 years 37.7 37.6 
298   9.8 to under 11.9 years 38.8 38.7 
309   11.9 to under 13.7 years 39.6 39.6 
299   13.7 years and over 39.7 39.7 
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Texas Education Agency, Division of Performance Reporting 

Nbr 
Camp     Category 

BASE 
2016 Index Four 

Score 

With STAAR L 
2016 Index Four 

Score 

With STAAR L/ALT at Student 
2016 Index Four 

Score 

With STAAR L/Alt at Advance 
2016 Index Four 

Score 
Campus Type     
     
4,601   Elementary Schools 37.1 37.0 37.7 36.6 
1,660   Middle & Jr. High Schools 37.9 37.9 38.6 37.5 
1,421   High Schools 77.6 77.6 77.6 77.4 
405   K-12 Schools 65.6 65.6 65.6 64.7 
     
Enrollment     
     
1,820   800 and over 53.9 53.9 54.3 53.5 
1,715   600 to under 800 39.8 39.8 40.5 39.3 
2,060   400 to under 600 40.3 40.3 41.0 39.8 
1,429   200 to under 400 46.1 46.0 46.6 45.7 
1,063   Under 200 47.9 47.9 48.3 47.5 
     
Students: White, % (Avg=28.9%)     
     
2,699   Under 10% 36.3 36.2 37.0 35.8 
1,558   10% to under 30% 41.9 41.9 42.6 41.5 
1,408   30% to under 50% 49.1 49.1 49.6 48.7 
1,336   50% to under 70% 53.3 53.3 53.7 52.8 
998   70% to under 90% 56.4 56.4 56.7 56.0 
88   90% and over 55.4 55.4 55.7 55.2 
     
Students: African American, % (Avg=12.6%)     
     
5,094   Under 10% 47.5 47.5 48.0 47.1 
2,063   10% to under 30% 44.5 44.5 45.1 44.0 
555   30% to under 50% 36.4 36.4 37.2 35.9 
209   50% to under 70% 30.5 30.5 31.3 30.3 
121   70% to under 90% 25.4 25.4 26.5 25.2 
45   90% and over 24.9 24.9 25.4 24.6 
     
Students: Hispanic, % (Avg=  52%)     
     
537   Under 10% 54.5 54.5 54.9 54.2 
2,195   10% to under 30% 53.1 53.1 53.5 52.7 
1,601   30% to under 50% 45.7 45.7 46.3 45.3 
1,324   50% to under 70% 39.9 39.9 40.4 39.4 
1,135   70% to under 90% 37.6 37.6 38.3 37.2 
1,295   90% and over 39.0 39.0 39.7 38.6 
     
Students: Econ Disad, % (Avg=58.8%)     
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Texas Education Agency, Division of Performance Reporting 

Nbr 
Camp     Category 

BASE 
2016 Index Four 

Score 

With STAAR L 
2016 Index Four 

Score 

With STAAR L/ALT at Student 
2016 Index Four 

Score 

With STAAR L/Alt at Advance 
2016 Index Four 

Score 
     
1,644   Under 37.2% 63.3 63.3 63.5 62.8 
1,638   37.2% to under 56.5% 51.8 51.8 52.1 51.3 
1,616   56.5% to under 72.4% 42.4 42.4 43.0 42.0 
1,648   72.4% to under 86.8% 35.4 35.4 36.2 35.0 
1,541   86.8% and over 30.9 30.9 31.8 30.5 
     
Average Teacher Experience (Avg=11 Yrs)     
     
1,481   Under 8.6 years 37.5 37.5 38.1 37.1 
1,656   8.6 to under 10.5 years 41.6 41.6 42.3 41.2 
1,643   10.5 to under 12.0 years 46.1 46.1 46.6 45.6 
1,563   12.0 to under 13.6 years 49.1 49.1 49.6 48.7 
1,560   13.6 years and over 51.7 51.7 52.1 51.3 
184   Not applicable 49.8 49.7 50.6 46.4 
8,285   STATE TOTAL 45.1 45.1 45.7 44.7 
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Texas Education Agency, Division of Performance Reporting 

NBR 
DIST     CATEGORY 

BASE 
2016 Index Four 

Score 

With STAAR L 
2016 Index Four 

Score 

With STAAR L/ALT at Student 
2016 Index Four 

Score 

With STAAR L/Alt at Advance 
2016 Index Four 

Score 
Enrollment     
     
18    50,000 and over 75.5 75.5 75.4 75.3 
30    25,000 to 49,999 76.1 76.1 76.1 75.8 
60    10,000 to 24,999 74.6 74.6 74.7 74.4 
75    5,000 to 9,999 75.1 75.1 75.1 74.9 
86    3,000 to 4,999 74.0 74.0 74.2 73.8 
135   1,600 to 2,999 72.2 72.2 72.3 72.1 
144   1,000 to 1,599 72.9 72.9 73.1 72.8 
234   500 to 999 70.9 70.9 71.1 70.9 
382   Under 500 59.9 59.9 60.1 59.8 
     
District Type     
     
11    Major Urban 74.6 74.6 74.5 74.3 
79    Major Suburban 75.6 75.6 75.7 75.4 
41    Other Central City 74.1 74.1 74.1 73.9 
163   Other Central City Suburban 75.3 75.3 75.4 75.2 
70    Independent Town 73.1 73.1 73.2 73.0 
30    Non-metropolitan Fast 
Growing 

74.6 74.6 74.7 74.5 

177   Non-metropolitan Stable 74.6 74.6 74.8 74.5 
453   Rural 67.2 67.2 67.4 67.1 
140   Charters 48.0 48.0 48.3 48.0 
     
Students: African American, % 
(Avg=13%) 

    

     
851   Under 10% 69.8 69.8 70.0 69.7 
229   10% to under 30% 70.3 70.3 70.4 70.2 
44    30% to under 50% 60.8 60.8 60.9 60.6 
18    50% to under 70% 53.0 53.0 53.2 52.9 
11    70% to under 90% 37.0 37.0 37.5 36.9 
11    90% and over 27.3 27.3 27.5 27.3 
     
Students: Hispanic, % (Avg=52%)     
     
137   Under 10% 67.8 67.8 68.0 67.7 
396   10% to under 30% 71.9 71.9 72.0 71.8 
255   30% to under 50% 68.6 68.6 68.8 68.5 
179   50% to under 70% 65.4 65.4 65.6 65.3 
102   70% to under 90% 64.2 64.2 64.5 64.1 
95    90% and over 66.6 66.6 66.8 66.5 
     
Students: White, % (Avg=29%)     
     
180   Under 10% 59.0 59.0 59.2 58.9 
180   10% to under 30% 65.9 65.9 66.1 65.8 
220   30% to under 50% 68.5 68.5 68.6 68.4 
259   50% to under 70% 72.0 72.0 72.2 71.9 
301   70% to under 90% 72.8 72.8 72.9 72.7 
24    90% and over 72.5 72.5 72.8 72.5 
     
Students: Econ Disad, % (Avg=59%)     
     
23    Under 10% 74.3 74.3 74.3 74.3 
90    10% to under 30% 75.2 75.2 75.2 75.1 
292   30% to under 50% 72.6 72.6 72.7 72.5 
426   50% to under 70% 69.0 69.0 69.2 68.9 
265   70% to under 90% 65.1 65.1 65.3 65.0 
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Texas Education Agency, Division of Performance Reporting 

NBR 
DIST     CATEGORY 

BASE 
2016 Index Four 

Score 

With STAAR L 
2016 Index Four 

Score 

With STAAR L/ALT at Student 
2016 Index Four 

Score 

With STAAR L/Alt at Advance 
2016 Index Four 

Score 
68    90% and over 51.7 51.7 52.0 51.5 
     
Teacher Experience (Avg=11.0 yrs)     
     
258   Under 9.8 years 56.5 56.5 56.7 56.4 
298   9.8 to under 11.9 years 71.7 71.7 71.9 71.5 
309   11.9 to under 13.7 years 73.6 73.6 73.8 73.5 
299   13.7 years and over 70.7 70.7 70.9 70.6 
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Campus 2016 Index 1 Met Standard (Non-AEA) 

CI1_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 733 8.85 733 8.85 

Paired 340 4.10 1073 12.95 

Not Rated 321 3.87 1394 16.83 

Met 6792 81.98 8186 98.81 

No Rated-Small 
numbers 

99 1.19 8285 100.00 

Campus 2016 Index 1 Met Standard (AEA) 

CI1_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 38 9.79 38 9.79 

Not Rated 88 22.68 126 32.47 

Met 232 59.79 358 92.27 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

30 7.73 388 100.00 

Campus 2016 Index 1 Met Standard – New Target (AEA) 

CI1_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 54 13.92 54 13.92 

Not Rated 88 22.68 142 36.60 

Met 216 55.67 358 92.27 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

30 7.73 388 100.00 

Campus 2016 Index 1 Met Standard – New Target (Non-AEA) 

CI1_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 1459 17.61 1459 17.61 

Paired 340 4.10 1799 21.71 

Not Rated 321 3.87 2120 25.59 

Met 6066 73.22 8186 98.81 

No Rated-Small 
numbers 

99 1.19 8285 100.00 
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 District 2016 Index 1 Met Standard (Non-AEA) 

DI1_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 88 7.53 88 7.53 

Not Rated 1 0.09 89 7.62 

Met 1077 92.21 1166 99.83 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

2 0.17 1168 100.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

District 2016 Index 1 Met Standard – New Target (Non-AEA) 

DI1_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 194 16.61 194 16.61 

Not Rated 1 0.09 195 16.70 

Met 971 83.13 1166 99.83 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

2 0.17 1168 100.00 

District 2016 Index 1 Met Standard (AEA) 

DI1_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 3 7.69 3 7.69 

Not Rated 7 17.95 10 25.64 

Met 29 74.36 39 100.00 

District 2016 Index 1 Met Standard – New Target (AEA) 

DI1_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 5 12.82 5 12.82 

Not Rated 7 17.95 12 30.77 

Met 27 69.23 39 100.00 
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Campus 2016 Index 2 Met Standard (Non-AEA) 

CI2_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 348 4.20 348 4.20 

Paired 340 4.10 688 8.30 

Not Rated 321 3.87 1009 12.18 

Met 7151 86.31 8160 98.49 

No Rated-Small 
numbers 

125 1.51 8285 100.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Campus 2016 Index 2 Met Standard – New Target (Non-AEA) 

CI2_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 617 7.45 617 7.45 

Paired 340 4.10 957 11.55 

Not Rated 321 3.87 1278 15.43 

Met 6882 83.07 8160 98.49 

No Rated-Small 
numbers 

125 1.51 8285 100.00 

Campus 2016 Index 2 Met Standard Elementary (Non-AEA) 

CI2_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 203 4.32 203 4.32 

Paired 340 7.24 543 11.56 

Not Rated 25 0.53 568 12.09 

Met 4071 86.64 4639 98.72 

No Rated-Small 
numbers 

60 1.28 4699 100.00 

Campus 2016 Index 2 Met Standard Elementary – New Target 
(Non-AEA) 

CI2_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 304 6.47 304 6.47 

Paired 340 7.24 644 13.71 

Not Rated 25 0.53 669 14.24 

Met 3970 84.49 4639 98.72 

No Rated-Small 
numbers 

60 1.28 4699 100.00 
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Campus 2016 Index 2 Met Standard Middle School (Non-AEA) 

CI2_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 77 4.59 77 4.59 

Not Rated 35 2.09 112 6.68 

Met 1561 93.08 1673 99.76 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

4 0.24 1677 100.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Campus 2016 Index 2 Met Standard Middle School – New Target 
(Non-AEA) 

CI2_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 177 10.55 177 10.55 

Not Rated 35 2.09 212 12.64 

Met 1461 87.12 1673 99.76 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

4 0.24 1677 100.00 

Campus 2016 Index 2 Met Standard HS/K12 (Non-AEA) 

CI2_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 68 3.56 68 3.56 

Not Rated 261 13.67 329 17.23 

Met 1519 79.57 1848 96.80 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

61 3.20 1909 100.00 

Campus 2016 Index 2 Met Standard HS/K12 – New Target (Non-AEA) 

CI2_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 136 7.12 136 7.12 

Not Rated 261 13.67 397 20.80 

Met 1451 76.01 1848 96.80 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

61 3.20 1909 100.00 
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Campus 2016 Index 2 Met Standard (AEA) 

CI2_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 7 1.80 7 1.80 

Not Rated 88 22.68 95 24.48 

Met 163 42.01 258 66.49 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

130 33.51 388 100.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Campus 2016 Index 2 Met Standard – New Target (AEA) 

CI2_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 14 3.61 14 3.61 

Not Rated 88 22.68 102 26.29 

Met 156 40.21 258 66.49 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

130 33.51 388 100.00 
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District 2016 Index 2 Met Standard (Non-AEA) 

DI2_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 7 0.60 7 0.60 

Not Rated 1 0.09 8 0.68 

Met 1157 99.06 1165 99.74 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

3 0.26 1168 100.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  

District 2016 Index 2 Met Standard – New Target (Non-AEA) 

DI2_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 14 1.20 14 1.20 

Not Rated 1 0.09 15 1.28 

Met 1150 98.46 1165 99.74 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

3 0.26 1168 100.00 

District 2016 Index 2 Met Standard (AEA) 

DI2_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Not Rated 7 17.95 7 17.95 

Met 30 76.92 37 94.87 

Not Rated-Small 
numbers 

2 5.13 39 100.00 

District 2016 Index 2 Met Standard – New Target (AEA) 

DI2_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Not Rated 7 17.95 7 17.95 

Met 30 76.92 37 94.87 

Not Rated-Small 
numbers 

2 5.13 39 100.00 
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Campus 2016 Index 3 Met Standard (Non-AEA) 

CI3_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 326 3.93 326 3.93 

Paired 340 4.10 666 8.04 

Not Rated 321 3.87 987 11.91 

Met 7176 86.61 8163 98.53 

No Rated-Small 
numbers 

122 1.47 8285 100.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Campus 2016 Index 3 Met Standard – New Target (Non-AEA) 

CI3_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 573 6.92 573 6.92 

Paired 340 4.10 913 11.02 

Not Rated 321 3.87 1234 14.89 

Met 6929 83.63 8163 98.53 

No Rated-Small 
numbers 

122 1.47 8285 100.00 

Campus 2016 Index 3 Met Standard Elementary (Non-AEA) 

CI3_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 184 3.92 184 3.92 

Paired 340 7.24 524 11.15 

Not Rated 25 0.53 549 11.68 

Met 4097 87.19 4646 98.87 

No Rated-Small 
numbers 

53 1.13 4699 100.00 

Campus 2016 Index 3 Met Standard Elementary – New Target 
(Non-AEA) 

CI3_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 323 6.87 323 6.87 

Paired 340 7.24 663 14.11 

Not Rated 25 0.53 688 14.64 

Met 3958 84.23 4646 98.87 

No Rated-Small 
numbers 

53 1.13 4699 100.00 
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Campus 2016 Index 3 Met Standard Middle School (Non-AEA) 

CI3_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 77 4.59 77 4.59 

Not Rated 35 2.09 112 6.68 

Met 1559 92.96 1671 99.64 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

6 0.36 1677 100.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Campus 2016 Index 3 Met Standard HS/K12 – New Target (Non-AEA) 

CI3_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 111 5.81 111 5.81 

Not Rated 261 13.67 372 19.49 

Met 1474 77.21 1846 96.70 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

63 3.30 1909 100.00 

 
  
 
 

Campus 2016 Index 3 Met Standard Middle School – New Target 
(Non-AEA) 

CI3_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 139 8.29 139 8.29 

Not Rated 35 2.09 174 10.38 

Met 1497 89.27 1671 99.64 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

6 0.36 1677 100.00 

Campus 2016 Index 3 Met Standard HS/K12 (Non-AEA) 

CI3_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 65 3.40 65 3.40 

Not Rated 261 13.67 326 17.08 

Met 1520 79.62 1846 96.70 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

63 3.30 1909 100.00 
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Campus 2016 Index 3 Met Standard (AEA) 

CI3_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 11 2.84 11 2.84 

Not Rated 88 22.68 99 25.52 

Met 254 65.46 353 90.98 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

35 9.02 388 100.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Campus 2016 Index 3 Met Standard – New Target (AEA) 

CI3_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 15 3.87 15 3.87 

Not Rated 88 22.68 103 26.55 

Met 250 64.43 353 90.98 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

35 9.02 388 100.00 
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District 2016 Index 3 Met Standard (Non-AEA) 

DI3_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 47 4.02 47 4.02 

Not Rated 1 0.09 48 4.11 

Met 1115 95.46 1163 99.57 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

5 0.43 1168 100.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

District 2016 Index 3 Met Standard – New Target (Non-AEA) 

DI3_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 94 8.05 94 8.05 

Not Rated 1 0.09 95 8.13 

Met 1068 91.44 1163 99.57 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

5 0.43 1168 100.00 

District 2016 Index 3 Met Standard (AEA) 

DI3_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 2 5.13 2 5.13 

Not Rated 7 17.95 9 23.08 

Met 30 76.92 39 100.00 

District 2016 Index 3 Met Standard – New Target (AEA) 

DI3_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 2 5.13 2 5.13 

Not Rated 7 17.95 9 23.08 

Met 30 76.92 39 100.00 



DRAFT - FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY 
MODELING OF INDEX 4 2017 TARGETS USING 2016 ACCOUNTABILITY RESULTS 

FOR ATAC DISCUSSION JANUARY 2017 
 

 

Campus 2016 Index 4 Met Standard (Non-AEA) 

CI4_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 163 1.97 163 1.97 

Paired 340 4.10 503 6.07 

Not Rated 321 3.87 824 9.95 

Met 7353 88.75 8177 98.70 

No Rated-Small 
numbers 

108 1.30 8285 100.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Campus 2016 Index 4 Met Standard Elementary – New Target 
(Non-AEA) 

CI4_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 134 2.85 134 2.85 

Paired 340 7.24 474 10.09 

Not Rated 25 0.53 499 10.62 

Met 4161 88.55 4660 99.17 

No Rated-Small 
numbers 

39 0.83 4699 100.00 

 
  
 

Campus 2016 Index 4 Met Standard – New Target (Non-AEA) 

CI4_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 285 3.44 285 3.44 

Paired 340 4.10 625 7.54 

Not Rated 321 3.87 946 11.42 

Met 7231 87.28 8177 98.70 

No Rated-Small 
numbers 

108 1.30 8285 100.00 

Campus 2016 Index 4 Met Standard Elementary (Non-AEA) 

CI4_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 79 1.68 79 1.68 

Paired 340 7.24 419 8.92 

Not Rated 25 0.53 444 9.45 

Met 4216 89.72 4660 99.17 

No Rated-Small 
numbers 

39 0.83 4699 100.00 
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Campus 2016 Index 4 Met Standard Middle School (Non-AEA) 

CI4_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 48 2.86 48 2.86 

Not Rated 35 2.09 83 4.95 

Met 1590 94.81 1673 99.76 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

4 0.24 1677 100.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Campus 2016 Index 4 Met Standard HS/K12 (Non-AEA) 

CI4_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 36 1.89 36 1.89 

Not Rated 261 13.67 297 15.56 

Met 1547 81.04 1844 96.60 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

65 3.40 1909 100.00 

 
  

Campus 2016 Index 4 Met Standard HS/K12 – New Target (Non-AEA) 

CI4_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 73 3.82 73 3.82 

Not Rated 261 13.67 334 17.50 

Met 1510 79.10 1844 96.60 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

65 3.40 1909 100.00 

 
 
 
 

Campus 2016 Index 4 Met Standard Middle School – New Target 
(Non-AEA) 

CI4_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 78 4.65 78 4.65 

Not Rated 35 2.09 113 6.74 

Met 1560 93.02 1673 99.76 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

4 0.24 1677 100.00 
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Campus 2016 Index 4 Met Standard (AEA) 

CI4_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 2 0.52 2 0.52 

Not Rated 88 22.68 90 23.20 

Met 245 63.14 335 86.34 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

53 13.66 388 100.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Campus 2016 Index 4 Met Standard – New Target (AEA) 

CI4_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 4 1.03 4 1.03 

Not Rated 88 22.68 92 23.71 

Met 243 62.63 335 86.34 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

53 13.66 388 100.00 
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District 2016 Index 4 Met Standard (Non-AEA) 

DI4_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 34 2.91 34 2.91 

Not Rated 1 0.09 35 3.00 

Met 1127 96.49 1162 99.49 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

6 0.51 1168 100.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

District 2016 Index 4 Met Standard (AEA) 

DI4_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Not Rated 7 17.95 7 17.95 

Met 31 79.49 38 97.44 

Not Rated-Small 
numbers 

1 2.56 39 100.00 

 
  
  

District 2016 Index 4 Met Standard – New Target (AEA) 

DI4_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Not Rated 7 17.95 7 17.95 

Met 31 79.49 38 97.44 

Not Rated-Small 
numbers 

1 2.56 39 100.00 

 
 
 

District 2016 Index 4 Met Standard – New Target (Non-AEA) 

DI4_MET Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Did Not Meet 74 6.34 74 6.34 

Not Rated 1 0.09 75 6.42 

Met 1087 93.07 1162 99.49 

Not Rated-Small 
Numbers 

6 0.51 1168 100.00 
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Campus 2016 Rating (Non-AEA) 

C_RATING Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Met Standard-Alternative 1 0.01 1 0.01 

Improvement Required 442 5.33 443 5.35 

Met Standard 7421 89.57 7864 94.92 

Not Rated-Data Quality 2 0.02 7866 94.94 

Not Rated 321 3.87 8187 98.82 

Not Rated-Small Numbers 98 1.18 8285 100.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Campus 2016 Rating – New Targets (AEA) 

C_RATING Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Met Standard-Alternative 232 59.79 232 59.79 

Improvement Required 38 9.79 270 69.59 

Not Rated 88 22.68 358 92.27 

Not Rated-Small Numbers 30 7.73 388 100.00 

 
 

Campus 2016 Rating – New Targets (Non-AEA) 

C_RATING Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Met Standard-Alternative 1 0.01 1 0.01 

Improvement Required 839 10.13 840 10.14 

Met Standard 7024 84.78 7864 94.92 

Not Rated-Data Quality 2 0.02 7866 94.94 

Not Rated 321 3.87 8187 98.82 

Not Rated-Small Numbers 98 1.18 8285 100.00 

Campus 2016 Rating (AEA) 

C_RATING Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Met Standard-Alternative 245 63.14 245 63.14 

Improvement Required 25 6.44 270 69.59 

Not Rated 88 22.68 358 92.27 

Not Rated-Small Numbers 30 7.73 388 100.00 
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District 2016 Rating (Non-AEA) 

D_RATING Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Improvement Required 64 5.48 64 5.48 

Met Standard 1101 94.26 1165 99.74 

Not Rated-Data Quality 1 0.09 1166 99.83 

Not Rated 1 0.09 1167 99.91 

Not Rated-Small Numbers 1 0.09 1168 100.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

District 2016 Rating – New Targets (AEA) 

D_RATING Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Met Standard-Alternative 30 76.92 30 76.92 

Improvement Required 2 5.13 32 82.05 

Not Rated 7 17.95 39 100.00 

 
  
 
 

District 2016 Rating – New Targets (Non-AEA) 

D_RATING Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Improvement Required 137 11.73 137 11.73 

Met Standard 1028 88.01 1165 99.74 

Not Rated-Data Quality 1 0.09 1166 99.83 

Not Rated 1 0.09 1167 99.91 

Not Rated-Small Numbers 1 0.09 1168 100.00 

District 2016 Rating (AEA) 

D_RATING Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Met Standard-Alternative 30 76.92 30 76.92 

Improvement Required 2 5.13 32 82.05 

Not Rated 7 17.95 39 100.00 
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Indexes Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

NNNN 35 7.49 35 7.49 

NNNY 40 8.57 75 16.06 

NNNZ 1 0.21 76 16.27 

NNYN 8 1.71 84 17.99 

NNYY 59 12.63 143 30.62 

NYNN 83 17.77 226 48.39 

NYNY 144 30.84 370 79.23 

NYNZ 2 0.43 372 79.66 

NYYN 16 3.43 388 83.08 

NZNN 1 0.21 389 83.30 

NZNY 1 0.21 390 83.51 

NZYN 2 0.43 392 83.94 

NZYY 8 1.71 400 85.65 

NZYZ 2 0.43 402 86.08 

NZZN 1 0.21 403 86.30 

PPPP 16 3.43 419 89.72 

YNNY 4 0.86 423 90.58 

YNYN 2 0.43 425 91.01 

YYNN 1 0.21 426 91.22 

YYNY 24 5.14 450 96.36 

YYYN 16 3.43 466 99.79 

YZNZ 1 0.21 467 100.00 
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Indexes Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

NNNN 78 8.89 78 8.89 

NNNY 96 10.95 174 19.84 

NNNZ 1 0.11 175 19.95 

NNYN 15 1.71 190 21.66 

NNYY 159 18.13 349 39.79 

NYNN 130 14.82 479 54.62 

NYNY 236 26.91 715 81.53 

NYNZ 4 0.46 719 81.98 

NYYN 35 3.99 754 85.97 

NZNN 1 0.11 755 86.09 

NZNY 1 0.11 756 86.20 

NZNZ 1 0.11 757 86.32 

NZYN 3 0.34 760 86.66 

NZYY 10 1.14 770 87.80 

NZYZ 2 0.23 772 88.03 

NZZN 1 0.11 773 88.14 

PPPP 42 4.79 815 92.93 

YNNY 9 1.03 824 93.96 

YNYN 2 0.23 826 94.18 

YYNN 2 0.23 828 94.41 

YYNY 26 2.96 854 97.38 

YYYN 22 2.51 876 99.89 

YZNZ 1 0.11 877 100.00 
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Indexes Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

NNNN 2 3.03 2 3.03 

NNYY 1 1.52 3 4.55 

NYNN 15 22.73 18 27.27 

NYNY 20 30.30 38 57.58 

NYYN 4 6.06 42 63.64 

NZNY 1 1.52 43 65.15 

YNNY 2 3.03 45 68.18 

YYNN 1 1.52 46 69.70 

YYNY 8 12.12 54 81.82 

YYYN 12 18.18 66 100.00 
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Indexes Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

NNNN 3 2.16 3 2.16 

NNNY 1 0.72 4 2.88 

NNYN 1 0.72 5 3.60 

NNYY 2 1.44 7 5.04 

NYNN 26 18.71 33 23.74 

NYNY 50 35.97 83 59.71 

NYYN 12 8.63 95 68.35 

NZNY 1 0.72 96 69.06 

YNNY 3 2.16 99 71.22 

YYNN 2 1.44 101 72.66 

YYNY 8 5.76 109 78.42 

YYYN 30 21.58 139 100.00 

 


	Blank Page
	11_Comparison Groups Tables v2.pdf
	The Means Procedure
	Summary statistics

	The Freq Procedure
	Table p_lep * c_lep
	Cross-Tabular Freq Table
	Chi-Square Tests
	Test of Symmetry
	Kappa Statistics


	The Freq Procedure
	Table p_eco * c_eco
	Cross-Tabular Freq Table
	Chi-Square Tests
	Test of Symmetry
	Kappa Statistics


	The Freq Procedure
	Table p_mob * c_mob
	Cross-Tabular Freq Table
	Chi-Square Tests
	Test of Symmetry
	Kappa Statistics


	The Freq Procedure
	Table higrd * c_higrd
	Cross-Tabular Freq Table
	Chi-Square Tests
	Test of Symmetry
	Kappa Statistics


	The Freq Procedure
	Table lowgrd * c_lowgrd
	Cross-Tabular Freq Table
	Chi-Square Tests
	Test of Symmetry
	Kappa Statistics


	The Freq Procedure
	Table totkids * c_kids
	Cross-Tabular Freq Table
	Chi-Square Tests
	Test of Symmetry
	Kappa Statistics


	The Freq Procedure
	Table grdspan * c_grdspan
	Cross-Tabular Freq Table


	The Freq Procedure
	Table grdspan * c_grdspan
	Cross-Tabular Freq Table


	The Freq Procedure
	Table grdspan * c_grdspan
	Cross-Tabular Freq Table


	The Freq Procedure
	Table grdspan * c_grdspan
	Cross-Tabular Freq Table


	The Means Procedure
	Summary statistics

	The Freq Procedure
	Table same * group
	Cross-Tabular Freq Table


	The Freq Procedure
	Table same * group
	Cross-Tabular Freq Table



	12_Comparison Groups Change Examples v2.pdf
	The Report Procedure
	Detailed and/or summarized report
	Table 1


	The Report Procedure
	Detailed and/or summarized report
	Table 1


	The Report Procedure
	Detailed and/or summarized report
	Table 1


	The Report Procedure
	Detailed and/or summarized report
	Table 1


	The Report Procedure
	Detailed and/or summarized report
	Table 1


	The Report Procedure
	Detailed and/or summarized report
	Table 1



	Blank Page



